· on	 a	 pro	 forma	 as	 adjusted	 basis	 to	 give	 effect	 to	 (i)	 the	 issuance	 of	 3,485,483	 shares	 of	 common	 stock	 for	 which	 we	 received	 net
proceeds	of	$11.8	million	from	July	1,	2018	through	and	immediately	prior	to	the	date	of	this	prospectus	but	does	not	reflect	reductions	in
cash	subsequent	to	June	30,	2018	as	a	result	of	expenses	incurred	in	the	ordinary	course	of	business	and	(ii)	the	sale	of	2,520,000	Class	A
Units	in	this	offering	at	the	public	offering	price	of	$1.15	per	Class	A	Unit,	and	15,723	Class	B	Units,	at	the	public	offering	price	of	$1,000
per	Class	B	Unit,	after	deducting	underwriting	discounts	and	commissions	and	other	estimated	offering	expenses	payable	by	us.	The	pro
forma	as	adjusted	basis	assumes	that	all	of	the	Class	B	Units	convert	to	13,672,173	shares	of	common	stock	and	excludes	the	proceeds,	if
any,	from	the	exercise	of	any	warrants	issued	in	this	offering.

This	Capitalization	table	should	be	read	in	conjunction	with	“Management’s	Discussion	and	Analysis	of	Financial	Condition	and	Results	of	Operations”
and	our	historical	financial	statements	and	notes	to	those	financial	statements	that	are	incorporated	by	reference	in	this	prospectus.

As	of	June	30,	2018
(in	thousands)

	 	 Actual 	 	 Pro	Forma
Pro	Forma	As
Adjusted

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	 $ 7,129	 	 $ 18,886	 	 $ 35,604
Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 12,173	 	 	 12,173	 	 	 12,173
Common	stock,	$0.001	par	value;	35,000,000	shares	authorized,	3,722,837,	shares	issued
and	outstanding	actual;	Preferred	Stock,	$0.001	par	value,	10,000,000	shares	authorized,
no	shares	issued	and	outstanding 	 	 130	 	 	 7	 	 	 23

Additional	paid-in	capital 	 	 194,186	 	 	 205,940	 	 	 222,642
Accumulated	deficit 	 	 (200,803) 	 	 (200,803) 	 	 (200,803)

Total	Synthetic	Biologics,	Inc.	and	Subsidiaries	Equity	(Deficit) 	 	 (6,487) 	 	 5,144	 	 	 21,862
Non-controlling	interest 	 	 (1,940) 	 	 (1,940) 	 	 (1,940)
Total	Stockholders’	Equity	(Deficit) 	 	 (8,427) 	 	 3,204	 	 	 19,922
Total	Capitalization 	 $ (8,427) 	 $ 3,204	 	 $ 19,922

Unless	we	indicate	otherwise,	all	information	in	this	Capitalization	section	is	as	of	June	30,	2018	and:

· reflects	a	one-for-thirty-five	reverse	stock	split	of	our	 issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock,	options	and	warrants	effected	on
August	10,	2018	and	the	corresponding	adjustment	of	all	common	stock	prices	per	share	and	stock	option	and	warrant	exercise	prices	per
share	and	conversion	ratios	without	taking	into	account	fractional	shares	which	are	rounded	up	to	the	nearest	whole	number;

· assumes	no	exercise	by	the	underwriters	of	their	over-allotment	option;
· excludes	shares	of	our	common	stock	issuable	upon	conversion	of	outstanding	shares	of	Series	A	preferred	stock;